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Press Note 

Electricity Tariff for FY 2025-26 

(28.03.2025) 

1. The Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC) has issued the 

Tariff Order containing tariff/charges for Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board 

Limited (HPSEBL) for FY 2025-26 vide its Order dated 28
th

 March, 2025. In the 

Order, the Commission has determined the true-up of uncontrollable parameters for 

financial years FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24 and Aggregate Revenue Requirement 

(ARR) of HPSEBL along with the tariff/charges applicable for FY 2025-26. 

 

2. The Commission has estimated the Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) of Rs. 

8403 Crore of the HPSEBL for FY 2025-26 after adjustment of the past year’s gaps/ 

surpluses due to the Truing up exercise. The average cost of supply for HPSEBL 

after these adjustments has been estimated to be rupees 6.76 per unit by the 

Commission for FY 2025-26. 

 

3. Energy charges prevailing at present shall decrease by 15 paise per unit for 

domestic consumers after rationalising it among different categories of the 

Consumers. Energy charges have been decreased for most of categories of the 

consumers. In order to increase consumption of electricity within the State, slab of 

electricity above 126 units consumption per month has been merged into a single 

slab for domestic consumers. Commercial consumption rates upto 20 kVA has been 

reduced by 12 paise per unit. Rate of electricity for small, medium and large 

industries has been reduced by 20 paise per unit in order to provide thrust to 

industrialisation in the State. 

 

4. There has been no increase/decrease in the fixed/ demand charges to be paid by the 

Consumers in the State.  

 

5. The Electricity rates for all category of the Consumers with effect from 01.04.2025 

shall be as follows: 

 

 

Particulars Slabs Units/month 

Approved 

Energy Tariff for 

FY26 

(Rs/kWh)* 

Domestic 

Consumers 

Lifeline 

Consumers 
0-60 4.72 

1st Slab 0-125 5.45 

2nd Slab 

0-125 5.45 

126 and 

above 
5.90 

Agricultural 

Consumers 
0-20 kVA  5.04 

Non-Domestic 0-20 kVA - 6.38 
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Particulars Slabs Units/month 

Approved 

Energy Tariff for 

FY26 

(Rs/kWh)* 

Non-

Commercial 

Above 20 

kVA 
- 6.12 

Commercial 

0-20 kVA - 6.40 

>20-100kVA - 6.31 

Above 100 

kVA 
- 6.21 

Small 

Industrial 

0-20 kVA - 5.72 

>20 kVA - 5.61 

Medium 

Industrial 
51-100 kVA - 5.61 

Large Industry 

EHT – 220 kV 

and above 
- 5.46 

EHT – 132 kV 

and above 
- 5.51 

EHT – 66 kV 

and above 
- 5.56 

HT 1 - 5.86 

HT 2 - 5.61 

Irrigation and 

drinking water 

supply 

LT - 6.42 

HT - 6.02 

EHT - 5.62 

Bulk Supply 

LT - 6.18 

HT - 5.68 

EHT - 5.48 

Street lighting  - 6.37 

Temporary 

Supply 

0-20 kVA - 8.30 

>20 kVA - 7.68 

Railways  - 6.30 

EV Charging 

Stations 
  6.79 

 

*For Consumers governed under 2-part tariff, energy charges will be in Rs. /kVAh 
           Sd/- 

                                                                                                       Secretary  


